

Dale County Commission

Commission Meeting Minutes - January 10, 2023

The Dale County Commission convened in a regular session Tuesday, January 10, 2023. The following members were present: Chairman Steve McKinnon; Two Commissioner Donald O. Grantham; District Three Commissioner Adam Enfinger; and District Four Commissioner Frankie Wilson. Absent: District One Commissioner Chris Carroll

Chairman McKinnon called the meeting to order at 10:00_{am}. Rev Boyd Fuller opened with prayer. Commissioner Wilson followed with the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVED - AGENDA

Commissioner Enfinger made a motion to approve the agenda. With the following additions:

- Sheriff Dept. Tyler Harrington Part-time Deputy
- Sheriff Dept. Justin Chadwick Transfer Deputy Sheriff/Reserve
- City of Ozark appropriation \$25,000 Farmers' Market
- EMS Tag Distribution October December 2022
- Proclamation- Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - MEMORANDUM OF WARRANTS

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the following Memorandum of Warrants:

- Accounts Payable Check Numbers 95117 95307.
- Payroll Check Numbers: 154883 154885.
- Direct Deposit Check Numbers: 423415 423695.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted ave. Motion carried.

APPROVED - MINUTES

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the Minutes of the Commission Meeting of November 16, 2022.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - PERSONNEL POLICIES & PROCEDURES

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve a change to the Dale County Commission's Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook. See Exhibit 1.

Commissioner Enfinger seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROVED - PERSONNEL - NEW HIRES</u>

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the following:

- R&B Andrew Faulk Promotion Engineer in Training
- Jail Zackery K. Hughes New Hire Full time Corrections officer
- Sheriff Dept. Tyler Harrington Part-time Deputy
- Sheriff Dept. Justin Chadwick Transfer Deputy Sheriff/Reserve

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - FY 22 REBUILD ALABAMA REPORT

Commissioner Enfinger made a motion to approve the FY22 Rebuild Alabama Report. See Exhibit 2.

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - SCRAP TIRE RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve an Scrap Tire Right-of-Way Agreement. See Exhibit 3.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - ARPA FUNDS - OFFICE ADDITION

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve an architect agreement for the office addition at the Road & Bridge shop. See Exhibit 4.

Commissioner Enfinger seconded the motion, all voted ave. Motion carried.

<u>APPROVED - WORK REQUEST - LEVEL PLAINS</u>

Commissioner Enfinger made a motion to approve a work request from the City of Level Plains. See Exhibit 5.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - STANDBY GENERATOR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve a Standby Generator Maintenance Agreement. See Exhibit 6.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - TRAVEL REQUEST

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve the following:

 Dale County Jail - Steve Brown - Jan 16-17, 2023 - Street Cop Training - Decatur, AL -\$416.82

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - JAIL AD VALOREM EXPENDITURE

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the Jail Ad Valorem expenditure, Fund 151, expenditures and budget adjustments. See Exhibit 7.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - BOARD APPOINTMENT - E911

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the appointment of Chief Deputy Mason Bynum to the E911 Board. See Exhibit 8.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROPRIATION – CITY OF OZARK'S FARMERS' MARKET</u>

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve an appropriation of \$25,000 for the City of Ozark's Farmers' Market. This appropriation is contingent upon a letter of request from the City with benefits outlined. Also, all budget adjustments for this appropriation. See Exhibit 9.

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROPRIATION – EMS TAG TAX DISTRIBUTION – OCTOBER-DECEMBER, 2022</u> Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve the EMS Tax Tax Distribution for October-December, 2022. See Exhibit 10.

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>ANNOUNCEMENT - NEXT REGULAR MEETING</u>

Chairman McKinnon announced that the next regular meeting of the Dale County Commission will be Tuesday, January 24, 2023 at 10:00am.

ADJOURNMENT: CONFIRMATORY STATEMENT

Commission Wilson made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Enfinger seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

It is hereby ordered the foregoing documents, resolutions, etc., be duly confirmed and entered into the minutes of the Dale County Commission as its official actions.

Steve McKinnon, Chairman

ADDENDUM

Dale County Commission

Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook

December 13, 2021

Changes are in Bold

Purpose of Addendum: Remove the **Engineer in Training** position from a temporary Excluded Service position to a full time Classified service position.

SECTION III CATEGORIES OF SERVICE AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS
PART A CATEGORIES OF SERVICE
No. 2 EXCLUDED SERVICE (PAYROLL)
Part f.

Change:

Any temporary position not funded on a permanent basis including, but not limited to, seasonal workers, or temporary employees hired on a short term basis or special projects employees.

POSTED <u>12/13/2022</u>

Dale County Commission Approved 01-20-23

FY 2022 County Rebuild Alabama Annual Report Dale County

E		
	Ξ	
1	9	1

	Note:			Т			T		T					10	20	Map	
	Note: Only Rabuild Alabama Funds are intended to be reported				DCP 23-05-20	DCP 23-05-21	š	DCP 23-01-18	DCP 23-09-21	DCP 23-05-21	0CP 23-04-22	DCP 23-04-19 (MPO)				Project No.	
9	Intended to be reported				CR-36	Caldonia Way	Road Building Materials	Bond Issue Payment	County Wide	Date CR-20	Dale CR-344	Dale CR-47				Road Name/Number	
ercent of F	Ti.				31.4692	31,4711				31,3789	31,4591	31.2589				E	
lebuild Fu	Total Mil				-85.6041	-85.5591					-85.5620	-85,4861				Long.	ugga
nds Expeni	Does Not				31,4811	31,4725				-85,5648 31,3757	31,4708	31,3104				E	
ded in Coa	Total Miles Addressed this Fiscal Year al Mileage Does Not Include Bridge Proj		į –		-85,4635	-85.5591				-85.5228	-85,5467	-85.5422				Long	ENG
pliance wil	Total Miles Addressed this Fiscal Year (Total Mileage Does Not Include Bridge Projects)				×	×		×	×	×	×	×				Road Improvement Project	ij
h Section																Bridge Improvement Project	
7c(2)(d) on	13.46				9.03	0,11				2.64	1.68	2.84				Project Length (miles)	Projec
Percent of Robuild Funds Expended in Compliance with Section 7c(2)(d) on the Rebuild Alabama Act	Total Rebuild Funds Expended this Fiscal Year				Resurfacing and Traffic Steping/Manding CR 36 From SR- 105 to SR-27	Plant Mix Resurface	Transfer to Road Building Materials	County Wide Chipseal	County Wide Striping With County Forces	Widen and Resurface CR 20 from CR 18 East to CR 59	Spot Patching on CR-344	Resurtating and Traffic Striping/Marking CR 47 From Dothan CL to SR 134	State Project Reimbursament DCP 23-05-21	Annual Revenue Received by County	Beginning Balance	Description of Work	Project Details
	\$1,443,138.43				\$451,013,45	\$16,901.37	\$102,214,16	\$154,381.32	\$63,156.20	\$442,043.92	\$27,300.00	\$184,128.01				Amount of Rebuild Alabaras Funding Expended in Current Fiscal	
	\$137,491.96						\$102,214,16		\$35,277.80							Amount Expended Utilizing Competitive Bid Contracts	Method in W
	\$1,233,556,70				\$453,013.45			\$154,381.32		\$442,043.92		\$184,128.01				Amount Expended Utilizing Public Works Contracts	Method in Which Rebuild Funds Were Utilized
	\$72,079.77					\$16,901,37			S27,878.40		\$27,300.00					Amount Expended exempt from Competitive and/ or Public Works Contracts	Ware Utilized
	í.				100%	100%	100%	40%	100%	83%	100%	100%				Percent Complete	
		8			No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	N	Yes				Original CTP (Yes or No)	
95%	Total CRAFIFAEF Remaining				FAEF	CRAF	CRAF	CRAF	CRAF	CRAF	CRAF	CRAF				CRAF or FAEF	
	\$953,146.37				\$0.00	\$16,901.37	\$102,214.16	20,180,0218	\$63,156.20	\$442,043.92	\$27,300.00	\$184,128.01	\$481,812.42	\$1,034,534,34	\$426,924.59	CRAF Amount	
	\$300,527.03				\$453,013.45	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$400,000.00	\$353,540.46	FAEF Amount	

SMRFY2

Remarks

STATE OF ALABAMA				
MONTGOMERY COUNTY)			

CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN DALE COUNTY COMMISSION AND THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

This Agreement is entered into between Dale County Commission (Contractor) and the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (Department). This Agreement will provide for the collection, management, disposal, and/or offering for beneficial use of discarded tires and regulated solid waste, funded by the Scrap Tire Fund, for work performed within the State of Alabama..

The parties hereto agree as follows:

Scope of Services

The Contractor will provide services as set out in the Scope of Services, which is included with this Agreement as Attachment A, and which is incorporated as if fully set out herein.

Payment

- A. The Department agrees to reimburse the Contractor an amount not to exceed \$150,000 for the services performed under this Agreement. Unless otherwise specified in the work-plan, mileage, travel and per diem costs will be reimbursed in accordance with state law.
- B. The Contractor shall submit invoices in triplicate not more than once per quarter to the Department for actual cost incurred. The final invoice shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of expiration of this Agreement.
- C. In the case of non-governmental agencies, prior to the purchase of any items or the execution of any printing contracts under this agreement with a value less than \$1,000.00, one quote or attempt for a quote of outside costs, including but not limited to copying costs and freight terms, must be obtained. For items with a value from \$1,000.00 to \$3,000.00, two such quotes or attempts for quotes must be obtained. For items with a value from \$3,000.00 to \$7,499.00, three such quotes or attempts for quotes must be obtained. The purchase of any items or the execution of any contract shall comply with the Alabama Bid Laws Sections 41-16-20 et. Seq. of the Code of Alabama (1975).
- D. The Contractor is aware of the critical time schedule for completion of the remediation work as described herein and that said work is to be completed in strict compliance with the remediation plan and hereby agrees to compensate the Department for damages caused by not completing the work specified or within the time period shown herein. The amount of damages shall be calculated and retained by the Department from the sum due the Contractor. The Contractor hereby agrees that liquidated damages in the amount of \$250.00 per day may be retained and assessed against the Contractor for each and every day the completion of the work is delayed beyond the time specified date herein, not as a penalty, but as a mutually agreed to, predetermined amount to reimburse the Alabama Solid Waste Remediation Fund for costs associated with the delay to include the assignment of the project to another contractor, if deemed necessary by the Department. Furthermore, the Contractor hereby agrees that liquidated damages in an amount to be determined by the Department and calculated based on a minimum of \$500.00 up to 10 percent (10%) of the total contract price per breach or deviation from the contract or remediation plan and may be retained and/or assessed against the Contractor. The Contractor may for each and every said breach or deviation from the remediation plan be assessed liquidated damages as specified herein, not as a penalty, but as a mutually agreed to, predetermined amount to reimburse the Alabama Solid Waste Remediation Fund for the costs associated with any breach or deviation from the remediation plan and to include the cost of assignment of the project to another contractor for proper remediation consistent with said remediation plan, if deemed necessary by the Department.

Term of Agreement

All work performed under this Agreement shall begin on the date on which this Agreement is executed and shall terminate on September 30, 2024. This Agreement is conditioned upon the receipt of sufficient funds from the Alabama Legislature and/or the Scrap Tire Fund and is subject to termination in the event of proration of the fund from which payment under this Agreement is to be made. If the term of this Agreement extends beyond one fiscal year, this Agreement is subject to termination in the event that funds are not appropriated for the continued payment of the contract in subsequent fiscal years. This Agreement may be amended by the mutual written agreement of both parties.

4. Termination of Agreement for Cause

If, through any cause, the Contractor shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligation under this Agreement, or if the Contractor shall violate any of the covenants, agreements or stipulations of this Agreement, the Department shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof at least 30 days before the effective date of such termination. In that event, any finished or unfinished studies, reports or other work by the Contractor shall, at the option of the Department, become its property and the Contractor shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed under this Agreement.

Termination for Convenience of the Department

The Department may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice to the Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least 30 days before the effective date of such termination and under the same conditions as herein set forth for the Department, the Contractor may cancel this Agreement. In the event of cancellation, all finished or unfinished studies, reports or other work by the Contractor shall, at the option of the Department, become its property. If the Agreement is terminated by the Department as provided herein, the Contractor shall be paid for all work satisfactorily completed prior to termination.

6. Changes

The Department may, from time to time, require changes in the scope of services of the Contractor to be performed hereunder. Such changes, including any increases or decreases in the amount of the Contractor's compensation, which are mutually agreed upon by and between the Department and the contractor shall be incorporated in written amendments to this Agreement.

Title VI and Equal Employment Opportunity

The Contractor will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (88-352) and all requirements of the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter called "EPA") issued pursuant to that title, to the end that in accordance with Title VI of that Act, no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity funded by this contract.

There shall be no discrimination against any employee who is employed in the work covered by this Agreement, or against any applicant for such employment, because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, or disability covered by the Americans with Disabilities Act. This provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training including apprenticeship. The Contractor shall insert a similar provision in all subcontracts for services covered by this Agreement.

Interest of Members of the Department and Others

No officer, member or employee of the Department and no members of the Environmental Management Commission, and no other public official of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the project is situated or being carried out who exercise any functions or responsibilities in the review or approval of the undertaking or carrying out of this project, shall participate in any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his personal interest or have any personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this agreement or the proceeds thereof.

Assignability

The Contractor shall not assign any interest in this Agreement and shall not transfer any interest in the same (whether by assignment or novation), without the prior written consent of the Department.

10. Findings Confidential

Any reports, information, data, etc., given to or prepared or assembled by the Contractor under this Agreement which the Department requests to be kept as confidential shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the Department, unless such confidentiality would be contrary to the law of the State of Alabama or the United States.

Acknowledgment

Videos, films, computer disks, printed information or other materials produced for dissemination under this agreement must include the Department's logo, prominently displayed, along with the following acknowledgment:

"This project was funded or partially funded by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management."

Reproducible Materials

Any printed information, photographs or art works delivered to the Department under this agreement shall be camera ready and/or computer ready as appropriate. The master tape of any video or audio productions will be delivered to the

Department in an immediately reproducible form. Any computer program generated under this agreement will be delivered to the Department in an original and immediately reproducible form.

13. Officials Not to Benefit

No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States of America, and no resident commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part hereof or to any benefit to arise herefrom.

Copyright

No reports, maps, or other documents or products produced in whole or in part under this Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of the contractor.

15. Audits and Access to Records

The Contractor agrees to abide by the requirements of the federal Single Audit Act and OMB's Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (commonly called Uniform Guidance). When financial statements are prepared, and an audit is performed as a result of OMB Uniform Guidance requirements the Contractor shall provide the Department with a copy of its audit report covering the period of this contract within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Contractor of the auditor's report.

If OMB Uniform Guidance is applicable the Contractor agrees that the comptroller General of the United States or any of his/her duly authorized representatives, the Secretary of Commerce or any of his/her duly authorized representatives, the Director of ADEM or any of his/her duly authorized representatives, and the Chief Examiner of the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts and any of his/her duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years from the date of submission of the final financial report, have access to and the right to audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts from any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this Agreement. The Contractor agrees to provide access to any or all documents, papers, records, and directly pertinent books of the Contractor involving transaction related to this Agreement upon written request from the Director of ADEM.

Taxes

The Contractor is responsible for reporting and making payment of any applicable federal and state taxes which may be due as a result of payments received pursuant to this Agreement.

Contractor Not Entitled to Merit System Benefits

In the case of Non-State Agencies under no circumstances shall the Contractor or any of its employees be entitled to receive the benefits granted to State employees under the Merit System Act by reason of this Agreement.

18. Not to Constitute a Debt of the State/Settlement of Claims

It is agreed that the terms and commitments contained herein shall not be constituted as a debt of the State of Alabama in violation of Article 11, Section 213 of the Constitution of Alabama, 1901, as amended by Amendment Number 26. It is further agreed that if any provision of this contract shall contravene any statute or Constitutional provision or amendment, either now in effect or which may, during the course of this contract, be enacted, then the conflicting provision in the contract shall be deemed null and void. The contractor's sole remedy for the settlement of any and all disputes arising under the terms of this agreement shall be limited to the filing of a claim with the Board of Adjustment for the State of Alabama.

For any disputes arising under the terms of this contract, the parties hereto agree, in compliance with the recommendations of the Governor and Attorney General, when considering settlement of such disputes, to utilize appropriate forms of non-binding alternative dispute resolution including, but not limited to, mediation by and through the Attorney General's Office of Administrative hearings or where appropriate, private mediators.

Requisite Reviews and Approvals

Dale County Commission acknowledges and understands that this contract is not effective until it has received all requisite state government approvals and Dale County Commission shall not begin performing work under this contract until notified to do so by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management. Dale County Commission is entitled to no compensation for work performed prior to the effective date of this contract.

20. <u>Immigration Affirmation</u>

By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of

Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.

Prohibition against Boycotting by Contractors

In compliance with Act 2016-312, the Contractor hereby certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and will not engage in, the boycott of a person or an entity based in or doing business with a jurisdiction with which this State can enjoy open trade.

Suspension and Debarment 22.

The Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and the principals are in compliance with the requirements of 2 CFR 180.335 and understands that falsely representing this certification by accepting the terms and conditions of this contract may result in the rejection of this proposal or termination of the award.

No Funds for Lobbying Clause.

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for in C F re F e th in

influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection of Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any permployee of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Entertuctions.	with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, nt, loan, or cooperative agreement. If any funds other than erson for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement,
	DALE COUNTY COMMISSION
	By: Stew Mr. Kan- Honarble Steve McKinnon,
	Chairman/Commissioner
	ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
	By: Lance R. LeFleur
	Director
⊗	As to Legal Form
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly exe	cuted this Agreement on this the day of

ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Scope of Services is applicable to the collection, management, recycling, beneficial re-use and, as a last resort, disposal of discarded scrap tires or scrap tire materials funded by the Alabama Scrap Tire Fund. The associated contractual agreement shall reimburse expenses associated with the services described below up to \$150,000 for the duration of the contract or until the contract is otherwise modified or terminated.

The Dale County Commission shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, equipment, tools, materials, supplies, and any other items or activities related to providing the following services:

- The collection of discarded scrap tires or scrap tire materials from county right-ofway (ROW) locations:
 - A. To be eligible for reimbursement under this scope of services, the above referenced locations (sites) cannot qualify as scrap tire sites or STSs (i.e., sites that contains more than 100 scrap tires) or unauthorized solid waste dumps or UADs as defined in ADEM Division 4 and 13 Regulations (i.e., sites that contains more than 10 cubic yards of regulated solid waste). If a site does qualify as a STS or a UAD, it is to be referred to the Department for its consideration and action.
 - B. Discarded scrap tires or scrap tire materials shall only be collected from county ROW property, monitored collection centers and/or other locations where nonprofit organizations (e.g., Adopt-a-Mile, Adopt-a-Stream, PALS, Clean Water Partnerships, etc.) are conducting a cleanup.
 - C. Subject to Department approval, the above services may be performed by nonprofit organizations (such as those referenced above) in lieu of the County.
 - D. All collected scrap tires or scrap tire materials shall be transported to the sites referenced in Condition 1.E., as they become available and as approved by the Department.
 - E. The Department is currently developing a network of tire processing operations in several locations throughout the state. As the availability of a processor in your area becomes available, the County will be required to transport all scrap tires or scrap tire materials managed under this contract to one of these locations unless the County can demonstrate to the Department that this requirement is unreasonable.
- The County may accept eight (8) or less tires from individuals (proven to reside in the county) at no charge to the individual, to be recycled along with those scrap tires or scrap tire material collected under this contract (see Conditions 1.B. and 3.A.).
- 3. The proper management of the collected scrap tires or scrap tire materials in an appropriate manner until such time as they are recycled or disposed:

- A. The County may establish monitored collection center(s) for scrap tires collected from the ROWs within its jurisdiction. Such collection centers will be subject to prior approval by the Department and will be subject to certain requirements and limitations.
- 4. The County shall transport the collected scrap tires or scrap tire material to a Department-approved recycling facility for beneficial re-use or, as a last resort, to a permitted disposal facility. All collected scrap tires and scrap tire material shall be transported to the sites referenced in Condition 1.E., as they become available and as approved by the Department.
- 5. The County will conduct site restoration activities to minimize erosion for those areas where soils have been disturbed by heavy machinery, if required.
- 6. The County will submit to the Department, no more than once per quarter, a Payment Request and supporting documentation for the collection, management, recycling, beneficial re-use, or disposal of all collected scrap tires or scrap tire materials:
 - A. The payment request must include, at a minimum, the following: appropriate receipts, labor and equipment breakdown and costs, current industry standard equipment rates, scrap tire manifests, end-user agreements, and any documents deemed by the Department to be relevant to the clean-up, recycling or disposal of scrap tires or scrap tire materials.
 - B. The Department will neither accept nor approve payment requests submitted outside of the current fiscal year, unless submitting for the fourth quarter of that current fiscal year.
- 7. The County shall use the Alabama Environmental Permitting and Compliance System's (AEPACS) external portal to receive and submit all documentation associated with this program going forward (see Condition 6.A.). All counties, County Commissioners and their authorized representatives, enrolled in the Scrap Tire ROW program will be given access to the AEPACS portal and instructions on how to use the external portal to complete and submit their required documentation.
- 8. The Department reserves the right to withhold reimbursement for any services deemed unrelated to the collection, management, recycling and disposal of discarded scrap tires or scrap tire materials such as overtime or weekend hours, supplementing of county employee salary, unreasonable equipment or employee costs, or any other cost deemed by the Department to be unrelated to the collection and disposal of scrap tires or scrap tire materials. The Scrap Tire ROW Program was established as a courtesy to help counties offset the costs associated with the removal of scrap tires found along their county right-of-ways. Before submitting a Payment Request, the responsible county personnel should contact the Department with questions regarding acceptable reimbursements.

This agreement shall remain valid from date of execution of the interagency cooperative agreement until September 30, 2024.

RESOLUTION FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT REVENUE REPLACMENT FUNDS FOR GOVERNMENT SERVICES

WHEREAS, Dale County, Alabama (the "County") has received American Rescue Plan Act fiscal recovery funds ("ARPA funds") and is charged with ensuring that such funds are expended in accordance with state and federal law; and

WHEREAS, under the Final Rule published by the United States Department of Treasury dated January 6, 2022, the County has elected to designate a standard allowance of up to \$10,000,000 of its ARPA funds, not to exceed the County's total ARPA funds award, as revenue replacement ("Revenue Replacement funds"); and

WHEREAS, the County may expend designated Revenue Replacement funds for government services; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that there is a need to construct a new county-owned shop facility to support its Engineering Department to facilitate governmental services for its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed a proposal from Poly, Inc. to perform full architectural and engineering services for this project, and the County is satisfied that Poly, Inc. is qualified to perform these services; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the procurement of design and engineering services from Poly, Inc. is a necessary, reasonable, and proportionate measure to facilitate the provision of these government services; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified the vendor from which to procure these services in a manner consistent with federal and state laws and guidelines as it relates to the expenditure of Revenue Replacement funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION as follows:

- The County shall use up to \$60,000.00 of ARPA funds, which are hereby designated as Revenue Replacement funds, to facilitate the provision of the government services described herein.
- The County Administrator is hereby authorized to expend these funds to acquire these professional services as described herein from the designated vendor to support this project.
- 3) The ARPA Program Director is charged with ensuring that Revenue Replacement funds allocated and expended to provide these government services will not be used in such a way as to frustrate COVID-19 mitigation guidance issued by the Centers for Disease Control, or for any other use prohibited by the Final Rule or any applicable state or federal law.
- 4) Expenditure of these funds, as authorized by this Resolution, shall be contingent on the continued appropriation and availability of ARPA Revenue Replacement funds for this purpose and in no event shall be used for any expenses not obligated by December 31, 2024, and expended by December 31, 2026.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Dale County Commission has caused this Resolution to be executed in its name and on its behalf by its Chairman on the 10th day of January 2023

Steve McKinnon, Chairman, Dale County Commission



Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the day of (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

in the year 2023

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Dale County Road and Bridge Department 202 S. Hwy 123, Suite A Ozark, Alabama 36360 334-774-5875

and the Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 (334) 793-4700

Init.

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Project Name: Office Addition for the Dale County Road and Bridge Maintenance Shop Project Address: 1725 County Road 30, Ozark, Alabama

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 INITIAL INFORMATION
- 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES
- 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 6 COST OF THE WORK
- 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES
- 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
- 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 11 COMPENSATION
- 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Section 1.1.

(For each item in this section, insert the information or a statement such as "not applicable" or "unknown at time of execution.")

§ 1.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project:

(Insert the Owner's program, identify documentation that establishes the Owner's program, or state the manner in which the program will be developed.)

The Client intends to construct a new office addition, approximately 2,400 sf in size, at its County Shop facility in Ozark, AL. The Architect has provided preliminary architectural drawings to the Owner. The preliminary design has been approved and the Owner would like full architectural / engineering services for the project to be provided in order to have the building constructed.

§ 1.1.2 The Project's physical characteristics:

Init

(Identify or describe pertinent information about the Project's physical characteristics, such as size; location; dimensions; geotechnical reports; site boundaries; topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies; availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site, etc.)

The project is an addition to the existing Maintenance Shop Office and will extend off the front of the building towards the road.

§ 1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1: (Provide total and, if known, a line item breakdown.)

Not provided. Economical construction based on layout approved by the Owner.

AIA Document B101" – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The 'American Institute of Architects.' 'AIA,' the AIA Logo, and 'AIA Contract Documents' are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

(2004/252470)

§ 1.1.4 The Owner's anticipated design and construction milestone dates:

Design phase milestone dates, if any:

To be determined.

Construction commencement date:

To be determined.

Substantial Completion date or dates:

To be determined.

Other milestone dates:

To be determined.

§ 1.1.5 The Owner intends the following procurement and delivery method for the Project: (Identify method such as competitive bid or negotiated contract, as well as any requirements for accelerated or fast-track design and construction, multiple bid packages, or phased construction.)

Competitive Bid

§ 1.1.6 The Owner's anticipated Sustainable Objective for the Project: (Identify and describe the Owner's Sustainable Objective for the Project, if any.)

Non-applicable

§ 1.1.6.1 If the Owner identifies a Sustainable Objective, the Owner and Architect shall complete and incorporate AIA Document E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, into this Agreement to define the terms, conditions and services related to the Owner's Sustainable Objective. If E204-2017 is incorporated into this agreement, the Owner and Architect shall incorporate the completed E204-2017 into the agreements with the consultants and contractors performing services or Work in any way associated with the Sustainable Objective.

§ 1.1.7 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3: (List name, address, and other contact information.)

Matt Murphy, PE 202 S. Hwy 123, Suite A Ozark, Alabama 36360 334-774-5875 matthew.murphy@dalecountyal.gov

§ 1.1.8 The persons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to review the Architect's submittals to the Owner are as follows: (List name, address, and other contact information.)

Non-applicable

Init. 1

§ 1.1.9 The Owner shall retain the following consultants and contractors: (List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)

Geotechnical Engineer:

Carmichael Engineering, Inc.

14 Howell Street Midland City, AL 36350 (334) 983-8378

.2 Civil Engineer:

Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 (334) 973-4700

.3 Other, if any:
(List any other consultants and contractors retained by the Owner.)

§ 1.1.10 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3; (List name, address, and other contact information.)

Clayton M. Wilks, Principal Architect Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 cwilks@poly-inc.com (334) 944-2474

§ 1.1.11 The Architect shall retain the consultants identified in Sections 1.1.11.1 and 1.1.11.2; (List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)

§ 1.1.11.1 Consultants retained under Basic Services:

.1 Structural Engineer:

Johnson and Associates Engineering 200 Grove Park Lane, #820 Dothan, AL 36305 (334) 671-4783 jae@ja-eng.com

.2 Mechanical Engineer:

Peach Engineering 1214 First Avenue, Suite 210 Columbus, GA 31901 (706) 596-1840

.3 Electrical Engineer:

Init.

Peach Engineering 1214 First Avenue, Suite 210 Columbus, GA 31901 (706) 596-1840

§ 1.1.11.2 Consultants retained under Supplemental Services:

AIA Document B101** – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

- § 1.1.12 Other Initial Information on which the Agreement is based:
- § 1.2 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that the Initial Information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the Architect's services, schedule for the Architect's services, and the Architect's compensation. The Owner shall adjust the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work and the Owner's anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate material changes in the Initial Information.
- § 1.3 The parties shall agree upon protocols governing the transmission and use of Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form. The parties will use AIA Document E203TM—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, to establish the protocols for the development, use, transmission, and exchange of digital data.
- § 1.3.1 Any use of, or reliance on, all or a portion of a building information model without agreement to protocols governing the use of, and reliance on, the information contained in the model and without having those protocols set forth in AIA Document E203TM_2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, and the requisite AIA Document G202TM_2013, Project Building Information Modeling Protocol Form, shall be at the using or relying party's sole risk and without liability to the other party and its contractors or consultants, the authors of, or contributors to, the building information model, and each of their agents and employees.

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 2.1 The Architect shall provide professional services as set forth in this Agreement. The Architect represents that it is properly licensed in the jurisdiction where the Project is located to provide the services required by this Agreement, or shall cause such services to be performed by appropriately licensed design professionals.
- § 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.
- § 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.
- § 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's professional judgment with respect to this Project.
- § 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance until termination of this Agreement. If any of the requirements set forth below are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect as set forth in Section 11.9.
- § 2.5.1 Commercial General Liability with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) for each occurrence and two million dollars (\$ 2,000,000) in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage.
- § 2.5.2 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Architect with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles, along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage.
- § 2.5.3 The Architect may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required under

Sections 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower coverage than the primary policy. The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only through the actual payment by the underlying insurers.

- § 2.5.4 Workers' Compensation at statutory limits.
- § 2.5.5 Employers' Liability with policy limits not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) each accident, one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) each employee, and one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) policy limit.
- § 2.5.6 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors and omissions in the performance of professional services with policy limits of not less than five million dollars (\$ 5,000,000) per claim and five million dollars (\$ 5,000,000) in the aggregate.
- § 2.5.7 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Architect shall cause the primary and excess or umbrella polices for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability to include the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole or in part by the Architect's negligent acts or omissions. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner's insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations.
- § 2.5.8 The Architect shall provide certificates of insurance to the Owner that evidence compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.5.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

- § 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in this Article 3 and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services. Services not set forth in this Article 3 are Supplemental or Additional Services.
- § 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team, and report progress to the Owner.
- § 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on, and shall not be responsible for, the accuracy, completeness, and timeliness of, services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission, or inconsistency in such services or information.
- § 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.
- § 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution, or for the Owner's acceptance of non-conforming Work, made or given without the Architect's written approval.
- § 3.1.5 The Architect shall contact governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and entities providing utility services to the Project. The Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by those authorities and entities.
- § 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

- § 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws,
- § 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, the proposed procurement and delivery method, and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the
- § 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the
- § 3.2.4 Based on the Project requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present, for the Owner's approval, a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.
- § 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital representations. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.
- § 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider sustainable design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain more advanced sustainable design services as a Supplemental Service under Section 4.1.1.
- § 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule, and budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with
- § 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval. § 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

- § 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and other appropriate elements. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish, in general, their quality levels.
- § 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval. § 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

Init.

§ 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The American Document was registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was AIA DOCUMENT STUT — 2017. Copyright & 1979, 1979, 1987, 2007 and 2017 by The American pisulate of Architects. AIA 1990, and AIA Logo, and AIA Contract Documents are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. (2004252470)

Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels and performance criteria of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that, in order to perform the Work, the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.

- § 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project into the Construction Documents.
- § 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) procurement information that describes the time, place, and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications, and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.
- § 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.5 Procurement Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

- § 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.
- § 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by:
 - .1 facilitating the distribution of Bidding Documents to prospective bidders;
 - .2 organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;
 - .3 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to the prospective bidders in the form of addenda; and,
 - .4 organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.2.3 If the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, as an Additional Service, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

§ 3.5.3 Negotiated Proposals

- § 3.5.3.1 Proposal Documents shall consist of proposal requirements and proposed Contract Documents.
- § 3.5.3.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in obtaining proposals by:
 - .1 facilitating the distribution of Proposal Documents for distribution to prospective contractors and requesting their return upon completion of the negotiation process;
 - .2 organizing and participating in selection interviews with prospective contractors;
 - .3 preparing responses to questions from prospective contractors and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Proposal Documents to the prospective contractors in the form of addenda; and,
 - .4 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.3.3 If the Proposal Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, as an Additional Service, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective contractors.

§ 3.6 Construction Phase Services

§ 3.6.1 General

§ 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A2017M-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. If the Owner and Contractor modify AIA Document A201-2017, those modifications shall not affect the Architect's services under this

§ 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.2 and except as provided in Section 3.6.6.5, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment. § 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.2.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and promptly report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not the Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, suppliers, their agents or employees, or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. The Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201-2017, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents. § 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

Init.

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects all rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects and Table 2017 by The Air Contract Documents are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was And Documents of the Air Logo, and "McContract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was only and may only be used in accordance with the Air Contract Documents. Tarms of Source To report control to the used in accordance with the Air Contract Documents. Tarms of Source To report control to the used for one-time use. produced by AIA sorware at 13:20:59 E1 on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aio.org. (2004252470)

Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. The foregoing representations are subject to (1) an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.

- § 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.
- § 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

- § 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval of the schedule. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time, in the Architect's professional judgment, to permit adequate review.
- § 3.6.4.2 The Architect shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.
- § 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials, or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review and take appropriate action on Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the Contractor's design professional, provided the submittals bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect's review shall be for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon, and shall not be responsible for, the adequacy and accuracy of the services, certifications, and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.
- § 3.6.4.4 Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth, in the Contract Documents, the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to the requests for information.
- § 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

Init.

§ 3.6.5.1 The Architect may order minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to

Section 4.2, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

§ 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall:

- 1 conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion;
- .2 issue Certificates of Substantial Completion:
- .3 forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and received from the Contractor; and,
- .4 issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.
- § 3.6.6.3 When Substantial Completion has been achieved, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.
- § 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.5 Upon request of the Owner, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance.

ARTICLE 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.1 The services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The Architect shall provide the listed Supplemental Services only if specifically designated in the table below as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2. Unless otherwise specifically addressed in this Agreement, if neither the Owner nor the Architect is designated, the parties agree that the listed Supplemental Service is not being provided for the Project.

(Designate the Architect's Supplemental Services and the Owner's Supplemental Services required for the Project by indicating whether the Architect or Owner shall be responsible for providing the identified Supplemental Service. Insert a description of the Supplemental Services in Section 4.1.2 below or attach the description of services as an exhibit to this Agreement.)

Suppleme	ental Services	Responsibility (Architect, Owner, or not provided)
§ 4.1.1.1	Programming	
§ 4.1.1.2	Multiple preliminary designs	
§ 4.1.1.3	Measured drawings	
§ 4.1.1.4	Existing facilities surveys	
§ 4.1.1.5	Site evaluation and planning	
§ 4.1.1.6	Building Information Model management responsibilities	
§ 4.1.1.7	Development of Building Information Models for post construction use	

Init.

AIA Document B101" – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

Suppleme	ntal Services	Responsibility
		(Architect, Owner, or not provided)
§ 4.1.1.8	Civil engineering	Architect (Poly)
§ 4.1.1.9	Landscape design	
§ 4.1.1.10	Architectural interior design	
	Value analysis	
§ 4.1.1.12	Detailed cost estimating beyond that required in Section 6.3	
§ 4.1.1.13	On-site project representation	·
§ 4.1.1.14	Conformed documents for construction	
§ 4.1.1.15	As-designed record drawings	
§ 4.1.1.16	As-constructed record drawings	
§ 4.1.1.17	Post-occupancy evaluation	
§ 4.1.1.18	Facility support services	
	Tenant-related services	
§ 4.1.1.20	Architect's coordination of the Owner's consultants	
§ 4.1.1.21	Telecommunications/data design	Architect (Peach Engineering)
§ 4.1.1.22	Security evaluation and planning	
	Commissioning	
§ 4.1.1.24	Sustainable Project Services pursuant to Section 4.1.3	
§ 4.1.1.25	Fast-track design services	
§ 4.1.1.26	Multiple bid packages	
§ 4.1.1.27	Historic preservation	
§ 4.1.1.28	Furniture, furnishings, and equipment design	
§ 4.1.1.29	Other services provided by specialty Consultants	
	Other Supplemental Services	

§ 4.1.2 Description of Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.2.1 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Architect's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Architect's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit. The AIA publishes a number of Standard Form of Architect's Services documents that can be included as an exhibit to describe the Architect's Supplemental Services.)

Non-applicable

§ 4.1.2.2 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Owner's responsibility is provided below.

Describe in detail the Owner's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.)

Non-applicable

§ 4.1.3 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Architect shall provide, as a Supplemental Service, the Sustainability Services required in AIA Document E204TM—2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement. The Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2.

AIA Document B101" – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(2004252470)

§ 4.2 Architect's Additional Services

The Architect may provide Additional Services after execution of this Agreement without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

- § 4.2.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following Additional Services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:
 - .1 Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;

.2 Services necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws, or regulations, including changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service;

.3 Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by official interpretations of applicable codes, laws or regulations that are either (a) contrary to specific interpretations by the applicable authorities having jurisdiction made prior to the issuance of the building permit, or (b) contrary to requirements of the Instruments of Service when those Instruments of Service were prepared in accordance with the applicable standard of care;

4 Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;

- .5 Preparing digital models or other design documentation for transmission to the Owner's consultants and contractors, or to other Owner-authorized recipients;
- .6 Preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the Owner;

.7 Preparation for, and attendance at, a public presentation, meeting or hearing;

.8 Preparation for, and attendance at, a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the Architect is party thereto;

.9 Evaluation of the qualifications of entities providing bids or proposals;

- .10 Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction; or,
- .11 Assistance to the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.
- § 4.2.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If, upon receipt of the Architect's notice, the Owner determines that all or parts of the services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect of the Owner's determination. The Owner shall compensate the Architect for the services provided prior to the Architect's receipt of the Owner's notice.
 - .1 Reviewing a Contractor's submittal out of sequence from the submittal schedule approved by the Architect;
 - .2 Responding to the Contractor's requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents or where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided information, Contractor-prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation;
 - .3 Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;

.4 Evaluating an extensive number of Claims as the Initial Decision Maker; or,

- .5 Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom.
- § 4.2.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:
 - .1 Two (2) reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the Contractor

.2 Six (6) visits to the site by the Architect during construction

Init.

1

- .3 One (1) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
- .4 One (1) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion.

- § 4.2.4 Except for services required under Section 3.6.6.5 and those services that do not exceed the limits set forth in Section 4.2.3, Construction Phase Services provided more than 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the initial date of Substantial Completion identified in the agreement between the Owner and Contractor, whichever is earlier, shall be compensated as Additional Services to the extent the Architect incurs additional cost in providing those Construction Phase Services.
- § 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within twelve (12) months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program, which shall set forth the Owner's objectives; schedule; constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships; flexibility; expandability; special equipment; systems; and site requirements.
- § 5.2 The Owner shall establish the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. The Owner shall update the Owner's budget for the Project as necessary throughout the duration of the Project until final completion. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.
- § 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions, and other necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.
- § 5.5 The Owner shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.
- § 5.6 The Owner shall provide the Supplemental Services designated as the Owner's responsibility in Section 4.1.1.
- § 5.7 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Owner shall fulfill its responsibilities as required in AIA Document E204™-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement.
- § 5.8 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated as the responsibility of the Architect in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants and contractors maintain insurance, including professional liability insurance, as appropriate to the services or work provided.
- § 5.9 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials.

- § 5.10 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests.
- § 5.11 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.
- § 5.12 The Owner shall include the Architect in all communications with the Contractor that relate to or affect the Architect's services or professional responsibilities. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of the substance of any direct communications between the Owner and the Contractor otherwise relating to the Project. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.
- § 5.13 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 5.14 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.
- § 5.15 Within 15 days after receipt of a written request from the Architect, the Owner shall furnish the requested information as necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of, or enforce lien rights.

ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

- § 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work also includes the reasonable value of labor, materials, and equipment, donated to, or otherwise furnished by, the Owner. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect; the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, or contingencies for changes in the Work; or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.
- § 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and shall be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, and the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work, or evaluation, prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to recommend reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include design alternates as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requires a detailed estimate of the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall provide such an estimate, if identified as the Architect's responsibility in Section 4.1.1, as a Supplemental Service.
- § 6.4 If, through no fault of the Architect, the Procurement Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.
- § 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality, or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.

Init.

- § 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall
 - .1 give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
 - .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
 - .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
 - .4 in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or,
 - .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.
- § 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. If the Owner requires the Architect to modify the Construction Documents because the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work due to market conditions the Architect could not reasonably anticipate, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for the modifications as an Additional Service pursuant to Section 11.3; otherwise the Architect's services for modifying the Construction Documents shall be without additional compensation. In any event, the Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

ARTICLE 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

- § 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project.
- § 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.3 The Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations under this Agreement, including prompt payment of all sums due pursuant to Article 9 and Article 11. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the Owner to authorize the Contractors, Sub-subcontractors, and suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service, subject to any protocols established pursuant to Section 1.3, solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license granted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.
- § 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the authors of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.
- § 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.5 Except as otherwise stated in Section 7.3, the provisions of this Article 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

§ 8.1 General

- § 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action against the other and arising out of or related to this Agreement, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, in accordance with the requirements of the binding dispute resolution method selected in this Agreement and within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Owner and Architect waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 8.1.1.
- § 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of any of them, similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.
- § 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes, or other matters in question, arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

§ 8.2 Mediation

- § 8.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by binding dispute resolution.
- § 8.2.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of this Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.
- § 8.2.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following: (Check the appropriate box.)

[X]	Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement
Į	1	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[]	Other: (Specify)

If the Owner and Architect do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, the dispute will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction.

§ 8.3 Arbitration

- § 8.3.1 If the parties have selected arbitration as the method for binding dispute resolution in this Agreement, any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement subject to, but not resolved by, mediation shall be subject to arbitration, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Arbitration Rules in effect on the date of this Agreement. A demand for arbitration shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the arbitration.
- § 8.3.1.1 A demand for arbitration shall be made no earlier than concurrently with the filing of a request for mediation, but in no event shall it be made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. For statute of limitations purposes, receipt of a written demand for arbitration by the person or entity administering the arbitration shall constitute the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question.
- § 8.3.2 The foregoing agreement to arbitrate, and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement, shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.3.3 The award rendered by the arbitrator(s) shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.4 Consolidation or Joinder

- § 8.3.4.1 Either party, at its sole discretion, may consolidate an arbitration conducted under this Agreement with any other arbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the arbitration agreement governing the other arbitration permits consolidation; (2) the arbitrations to be consolidated substantially involve common questions of law or fact; and (3) the arbitrations employ materially similar procedural rules and methods for selecting arbitrator(s).
- § 8.3.4.2 Either party, at its sole discretion, may include by joinder persons or entities substantially involved in a common question of law or fact whose presence is required if complete relief is to be accorded in arbitration, provided that the party sought to be joined consents in writing to such joinder. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent.
- § 8.3.4.3 The Owner and Architect grant to any person or entity made a party to an arbitration conducted under this Section 8.3, whether by joinder or consolidation, the same rights of joinder and consolidation as the Owner and Architect under this Agreement.
- § 8.4 The provisions of this Article 8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- § 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Owner shall pay the Architect all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.

- § 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- § 9.6 If the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for services performed prior to termination, Reimbursable Expenses incurred, and costs attributable to termination, including the costs attributable to the Architect's termination of consultant agreements.
- § 9.7 In addition to any amounts paid under Section 9.6, if the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay to the Architect the following fees:

(Set forth below the amount of any termination or licensing fee, or the method for determining any termination or licensing fee.)

.1 Termination Fee:

Non-applicable

.2 Licensing Fee if the Owner intends to continue using the Architect's Instruments of Service:

Non-applicable

- § 9.8 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of Substantial Completion.
- § 9.9 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 9.7.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, excluding that jurisdiction's choice of law rules. If the parties have selected arbitration as the method of binding dispute resolution, the Federal Arbitration Act shall govern Section 8.3.
- § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement, including any payments due to the Architect by the Owner prior to the assignment.
- § 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment to a lender, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services, or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.
- § 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Architect.

- § 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- § 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project. This Section 10.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement unless the Owner terminates this Agreement for cause pursuant to Section 9.4.
- § 10.8 If the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except as set forth in Section 10.8.1. This Section 10.8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- § 10.8.1 The receiving party may disclose "confidential" or "business proprietary" information after 7 days' notice to the other party, when required by law, arbitrator's order, or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity, or to the extent such information is reasonably necessary for the receiving party to defend itself in any dispute. The receiving party may also disclose such information to its employees, consultants, or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 10.8.
- § 10.9 The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not invalidate the Agreement or its remaining provisions. If it is determined that any provision of the Agreement violates any law, or is otherwise invalid or unenforceable, then that provision shall be revised to the extent necessary to make that provision legal and enforceable. In such case the Agreement shall be construed, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to give effect to the parties' intentions and purposes in executing the Agreement.

ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION

- § 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:
 - .1 Stipulated Sum (Insert amount)
 - .2 Percentage Basis
 (Insert percentage value)
 - ()% of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as calculated in accordance with Section 11.6.
 - .3 Other (Describe the method of compensation)

As outlined in the Proposal Letter dated December 21, 2022 to Matt Murphy, PE.

§ 11.2 For the Architect's Supplemental Services designated in Section 4.1.1 and for any Sustainability Services required pursuant to Section 4.1.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation. If necessary, list specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply.)

Per Hour Basis

١

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.2, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

Per Hour Basis

- § 11.4 Compensation for Supplemental and Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus ten percent (10%), or as follows:

 (Insert amount of, or basis for computing, Architect's consultants' compensation for Supplemental or Additional Services.)
- § 11.5 When compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or a percentage basis, the proportion of compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

(Table deleted)

As outlined in the Proposal Letter dated December 21, 2022 to Matt Murphy, PE.

- § 11.6 When compensation identified in Section 11.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner's most recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted based on subsequent updates to the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 11.6.1 When compensation is on a percentage basis and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.
- § 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

Employee or Category	Rate (\$0.00)
Principal Architect	\$ 140.00
Principal Engineer	\$ 200.00
CADD Technician	\$ 110.00
Engineer Intern	\$ 110.00
Clerical	\$ 90.00
Inspector	\$ 90.00

§ 11.8 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

- § 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic, Supplemental, and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:
 - Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence;
 - Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project web sites, and extranets;
 - .3 Permitting and other fees required by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
 - .4 Printing, reproductions, plots, and standard form documents;
 - .5 Postage, handling, and delivery;
 - .6 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;
 - .7 Renderings, physical models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the Owner or required for the Project;

Init.

AIA Document B101" – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents* Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

(2004252470)

- .8 If required by the Owner, and with the Owner's prior written approval, the Architect's consultants' expenses of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project, or the expense of additional insurance coverage or limits in excess of that normally maintained by the Architect's consultants:
- .9 All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses;
- .10 Site office expenses;
- .11 Registration fees and any other fees charged by the Certifying Authority or by other entities as necessary to achieve the Sustainable Objective; and,
- .12 Other similar Project-related expenditures.
- § 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus five percent (5 %) of the expenses incurred.
- § 11.9 Architect's Insurance. If the types and limits of coverage required in Section 2.5 are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect for the additional costs incurred by the Architect for the additional coverages as set forth below:

(Insert the additional coverages the Architect is required to obtain in order to satisfy the requirements set forth in Section 2.5, and for which the Owner shall reimburse the Architect.)

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

- § 11.10.1 Initial Payments
- § 11.10.1.1 An initial payment of zero dollars (\$ 0.00) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and is the minimum payment under this Agreement. It shall be credited to the Owner's account in the final invoice.
- § 11.10.1.2 If a Sustainability Certification is part of the Sustainable Objective, an initial payment to the Architect of zero dollars (\$ 0.00) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement for registration fees and other fees payable to the Certifying Authority and necessary to achieve the Sustainability Certification. The Architect's payments to the Certifying Authority shall be credited to the Owner's account at the time the expense is incurred.
- § 11.10.2 Progress Payments
- § 11.10.2.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid ninety (90) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

 (Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)

Prime interest rate + 1 % monthly

Init.

- § 11.10.2.2 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work, unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.
- § 11.10.2.3 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Supplemental and Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows: (Include other terms and conditions applicable to this Agreement.)

The parties agree to comply with any applicable federal, state, and local laws and policies and procedures. It is understood that this project is being funded, at least in part, with American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) revenue replacement funds granted to the County. As such, the parties agree to comply with applicable requirements of section 603 of the American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) (the "Act"), regulations adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, codified as 31 C.F.R. Part 35, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing.

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The 'American Institute of Architects." AIA the AIA Logo, and 'AIA Contract Documents' are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents* Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

Federal regulations which are applicable to this Agreement include, without limitation, the following:

- 1. OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Government wide Debarment and Suspension Non-procurement, 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 80 and Treasury's implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19.
- New Restrictions on Lobbying. Contractor must certify that it will not, and has not, used federal appropriated funds to any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C § 1352.
- 3. Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. Contractor must comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). All violations must be reported to the County, Treasury, and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency.
- Generally applicable anti-discrimination laws and regulations, including protections for whistleblowers relating to the use of federal funds.
- 5. For contracts/subcontracts over \$100,000, work performed by mechanics and laborers is subject to the provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704), as supplemented by 29 C.F.R. Part 5, including, specifically, safety standards, limitations on hours in a workweek and overtime for any work spent over 40 hours, and proper documentation for all employees.
 - A contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall not require or permit any laborer or mechanic, in any workweek in which the laborer or mechanic is employed on that work, to work more than 40 hours in that workweek, except as provided 40 U.S.C. Chapter 37; and
 - When a violation of clause (1) occurs, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible for the violation are liable
 - i. to the affected employee for the employee's unpaid wages; and
 - ii. to the government, the District of Columbia, or a territory for liquidated damages as provided in the contract.

By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.

SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT ARTICLE 13

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

- § 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:
 - AIA Document B101™-2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect
 - AIA Document E203™-2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as .2 indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this agreement.)

N/A

.3 Exhibits: (Check the appropriate box for any exhibits incorporated into this Agreement.)

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The 'American Institute of Architects,' 'AIA' the AIA' Logo, and 'AIA Contract Documents' are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was Institute of Architects." AIA the AIA Logo, and "AIA Confract Documents' are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. User Notes:

	[]		ustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: I incorporated into this agreement.)			
			N/A				
	1	Ĭ	Other Exhibits incorporated into (Clearly identify any other exhibit and scopes of services identified and services identified and scopes of services identified and scopes of services identified and scopes of s	its incorporated into this Agreement, including any exhibits			
			N/A				
.4	.4 Other documents: (List other documents, if any, forming part of the Agreement.)						
	P	roposa	al Letter dated December 21, 2022	to Matt Murphy, PE			
This Agreem	ent (entere	d into as of the day and year first v	vritten above.			
Whi.	1	_	28_	Clayer M. Will			
OWNER (Sig	znat	ure)		ARCHITECT (Signature)			
Matthew M	lurp	hy, PE	E, County Engineer	Clayton M. Wilks, Principal Architect			
(Printed nat	me a	ınd titi	(e)	(Printed name, title, and license number, if required)			
5 Jus	14	16	- Chairman	1/10/22			

Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document B101™ - 2017

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023.

PAGE 1

...

AGREEMENT made as of the

day of

in the year 2023

Dale County Road and Bridge Department 202 S. Hwy 123, Suite A Ozark, Alabama 36360 334-774-5875

Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 (334) 793-4700

Project Name: Office Addition for the Dale County Road and Bridge Maintenance Shop Project Address: 1725 County Road 30, Ozark, Alabama PAGE 2

The Client intends to construct a new office addition, approximately 2,400 sf in size, at its County Shop facility in Ozark, AL. The Architect has provided preliminary architectural drawings to the Owner. The preliminary design has been approved and the Owner would like full architectural / engineering services for the project to be provided in order to have the building constructed.

The project is an addition to the existing Maintenance Shop Office and will extend off the front of the building towards the road.

Not provided. Economical construction based on layout approved by the Owner. PAGE 3

To be determined.

To be determined.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document B101** – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects." "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents* Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

To be determined.

To be determined.

Competitive Bid

Non-applicable

Matt Murphy, PE
202 S. Hwy 123, Suite A
Ozark, Alabama 36360
334-774-5875
matthew.murphy@dalecountyal.gov

Non-applicable

Carmichael Engineering, Inc. 14 Howell Street Midland City, AL 36350 (334) 983-8378

PAGE 4

Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 (334) 973-4700

Clayton M. Wilks, Principal Architect Poly, Inc. 1935 Headland Avenue Dothan, AL 36303 cwilks@poly-inc.com (334) 944-2474

> Johnson and Associates Engineering 200 Grove Park Lane, #820 Dothan, AL 36305 (334) 671-4783

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document B101¹⁶ – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

jae@ja-eng.com

Peach Engineering 1214 First Avenue, Suite 210 Columbus, GA 31901 (706) 596-1840

Peach Engineering 1214 First Avenue, Suite 210 Columbus, GA 31901 (706) 596-1840

PAGE 5

- § 2.5.1 Commercial General Liability with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) for each occurrence and two million dollars (\$ 2,000,000) in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage.
- § 2.5.2 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Architect with policy limits of not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles, along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage. PAGE 6
- § 2.5.5 Employers' Liability with policy limits not less than one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) each accident, one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) each employee, and one million dollars (\$ 1,000,000) policy limit.
- § 2.5.6 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors and omissions in the performance of professional services with policy limits of not less than five million dollars (\$ 5,000,000) per claim and five million dollars (\$ 5,000,000) in the aggregate. PAGE 12

§ 4.1.1.8 Civil engineering

Architect (Poly)

§ 4.1.1.21 Telecommunications/data design

Architect (Peach Engineering)

Non-applicable

Non-applicable

PAGE 13

- Two (2) reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the .1 Contractor
- .2 Six (6) visits to the site by the Architect during construction
- One (1) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is .3 substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
- One (1) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion.

PAGE 14

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document B101* - 2017. Copyright @ 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. User Notes:

§ 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within <u>twelve (12)</u> months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

PAGE 17

[X] Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement

PAGE 19

Non-applicable

Non-applicable

PAGE 20

As outlined in the Proposal Letter dated December 21, 2022 to Matt Murphy, PE.

Per Hour Basis

PAGE 21

...

Per Hour Basis

§ 11.4 Compensation for Supplemental and Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus ten percent (10%), or as follows:

Total Basic Compensation	one-hundred percent-(100	%)
Construction Phase	percent (%)
Procurement Phase	percent (%)
Phase			
Construction Documents	percent (%)
Design Development Phase	percent (%)
Schematic Design Phase	percent (%)

As outlined in the Proposal Letter dated December 21, 2022 to Matt Murphy, PE.

Principal Architect	\$ 140.00
Principal Engineer	\$ 200.00
CADD Technician	\$ 110.00
Engineer Intern	\$ 110.00
Clerical	\$ 90.00
Inspector	\$ 90.00

PAGE 22

User Notes:

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus <u>five</u> percent (<u>5</u>%) of the expenses incurred.

§ 11.10.1.1 An initial payment of <u>zero dollars</u> (\$ 0.00) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and is the minimum payment under this Agreement. It shall be credited to the Owner's account in the final invoice.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document B101" – 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects.

All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents* Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

(2004252470)

§ 11.10.1.2 If a Sustainability Certification is part of the Sustainable Objective, an initial payment to the Architect of zero dollars (\$ 0.00) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement for registration fees and other fees payable to the Certifying Authority and necessary to achieve the Sustainability Certification. The Architect's payments to the Certifying Authority shall be credited to the Owner's account at the time the expense is incurred.

§ 11.10.2.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid <u>ninety</u> (90) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

Prime interest rate + 1 % monthly

The parties agree to comply with any applicable federal, state, and local laws and policies and procedures. It is understood that this project is being funded, at least in part, with American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) revenue replacement funds granted to the County. As such, the parties agree to comply with applicable requirements of section 603 of the American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) (the "Act"), regulations adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, codified as 31 C.F.R. Part 35, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing.

Federal regulations which are applicable to this Agreement include, without limitation, the following:

- OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Government wide Debarment and Suspension Non-procurement, 2 C.F.R.
 Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or condition in all lower tier covered transactions
 (contracts and subcontracts described in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R.
 Part 80 and Treasury's implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19.
- 2. New Restrictions on Lobbying. Contractor must certify that it will not, and has not, used federal appropriated funds to any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C § 1352.
- 3. Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. Contractor must comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). All violations must be reported to the County, Treasury, and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency.
- Generally applicable anti-discrimination laws and regulations, including protections for whistleblowers
 relating to the use of federal funds.
- 5. For contracts/subcontracts over \$100,000, work performed by mechanics and laborers is subject to the provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704), as supplemented by 29 C.F.R. Part 5, including, specifically, safety standards, limitations on hours in a workweek and overtime for any work spent over 40 hours, and proper documentation for all employees.
 - a. A contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall not require or permit any laborer or mechanic, in any workweek in which the laborer or mechanic is employed on that work, to work more than 40 hours in that workweek, except as provided 40 U.S.C. Chapter 37; and
 - b. When a violation of clause (1) occurs, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible for the violation are liable

i. to the affected employee for the employee's unpaid wages; and

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document B101" = 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects.

All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No.2114395954 which expires on 01/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents* Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

ii. to the government, the District of Columbia, or a territory for liquidated damages as provided in the contract.

By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.

PAGE 23

PAGE 24	N/A		
NOL 27	<u>N/A</u>		
	<u>N/A</u>		
•••	Proposal Letter dated December	21, 2022 to Matt Murphy, PE	
Matthew Mu	irphy, PE, County Engineer	Clayton M. Wilks, Principal Architect	

Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Clayton M. Wilks, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 13:20:59 ET on 01/04/2023 under Order No. 2114395954 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document B101TM – 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

(Signed) The Willy
(Signed)

PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT
(Title)

1-4-2023
(Dated)

State of Alabama)	
County of Dale	_)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CITIZEN PROTECTION ACT (AC		HAMMON ALABAMA TAXPAYER AND i by Act 2012-491)
DATE: 1/4/2023		
RE: Contract/Grant/Incentive (descri	ibe by number as subjec	n):
Office Addition for the Dale County Road ar	nd Bridge Maintenance Shop	_by and between
Poly, Inc.		_(Contractor/Grantee) and
Dale County Road and Bridg	ge (Stat	e Agency, Department or Public Entity)

The undersigned hereby certifies to the State of Alabama as follows:

A labama

- The undersigned holds the position of <u>Chairman of the Board</u> with the Contractor/Grantee named above, and is authorized to provide representations set out in this Certificate as the official and binding act of that entity, and has knowledge of the provisions of THE BEASON-HAMMON ALABAMA TAXPAYER AND CITIZEN PROTECTION ACT (ACT 2011-535 of the Alabama Legislature, as amended by Act 2012-491) which is described herein as "the Act".
- 2. Using the following definitions from Section 3 of the Act, select and initial either (a) or (b), below, to describe the Contractor/Grantee's business structure.

<u>BUSINESS ENTITY</u>. Any person or group of persons employing one or more persons performing or engaging in any activity, enterprise, profession, or occupation for gain, benefit, advantage, or livelihood, whether for profit or not for profit. "Business entity" shall include, but not limited to the following:

- a. Self-employed individuals, business entities filing articles of incorporation, partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, foreign corporations, foreign limited partnerships, foreign limited liability companies authorized to transact business in this state, business trusts, and any business entity that registers with the Secretary of State.
- b. Any business entity that possesses a business license, permit, certificate, approval, registration, charter, or similar form of authorization issued by the state, any business entity that is exempt by law from obtaining such a business license, and any business entity that is operating unlawfully without a business license.

EMPLOYER. Any person, firm, corporation, partnership, joint stock association, agent, manager, representative, foreman, or other person having control or custody of any employment, place of employment, or of any employee, including any person or entity employing any person for hire within the State of Alabama, including a public employer. This term shall not include the occupant of a household contracting with another person to perform casual domestic labor within the household.

[(a) The Contractor/Grantee is a business entity or employer as those terms are 3 of the Act.	defined in Section
Ţ	(b) The Contractor/Grantee is not a business entity or employer as those terms Section 3 of the Act.	are defined in
3.	 As of the date of this Certificate, Contractor/Grantee does not knowingly employ alien within the State of Alabama and hereafter it will not knowingly employ, hire continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama; 	
4.	 Contractor/Grantee is enrolled in E-verify unless it is not eligible to enroll because program or other factors beyond its control. 	e of the rules of that
Ce	Certified this 4th day of January 20 23.	
	By: C. Glenn Morgan, Chairm	an of the Board
	The above Certification was signed in my presence by the person whose name appears	above, on
this	this 4th day of January 20 23	
	WITNESS: What I fe	4
	Kenneth L. Sanders, S	ecretary
	Print	ed Name of Witness

Work Request Form Dale County Road & Bridge Department

Government Entity:	Level Plains
Date Requested:	12/19/2022
Requested by:	Stanly Gatlin
Project Location:	Various Road
1 Toject Escation.	7 4170 510 710 110
Description of Work:	Patching pot holes
2,	
Road and Bridge Reimbur	rsement Options:
X	1. 100% by the requesting entity
	2. 50% General Fund /50% requesting entity
	3. 100% by the General Fund
Commission Meeting Date:	1/10/2023
Approved (Y/N):	- yes
	J · · ·

NOTE: Responsible party will be invoiced the actual county cost for labor, equipment use and materials. Equipment use cost is based on Blue Book rates.



Taylor Sudden Service 5640 Commerce Blvd. East Mobile, AL 36619 (251) 443-8402



STANDBY GENERATOR INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT 12/14/2022

Service Info:

Mr. Cajun Evans

Dale County Commission

Multiple Locations Ozark, AL 36360

Email: Cajun.evans@dalecountyal.gov

Billing Address:

Dale County Commission 202 South Hwy 123 Ste. C

Ozark, AL 36360

Customer #: 16508000

Phone#: 334-445-6799

- Agreement Period: January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023
- II. Services: One Year Annual Agreement (Two visits per year)
 - One Basic Annual Service see attached equipment list.
 - One Follow Up 41-Point Inspection --see attached equipment list.

III. Equipment:

- TG100 Serial Number: TP 30712 (124 Adam Street, Ozark, AL, Sheriff's Office)
- One Basic Annual Service at \$630.00—perform in January 2023
- One Follow Up 41-Point Inspection at \$230.00—perform in July 2023
- GENERAC 65521, Serial Number: 3000699057 (124 Adam Street, Ozark, AL Girls and Boys Club)
- One Basic Annual Service at \$400.00—perform in January 2023
- One Follow Up 41-Point Inspection at \$225.00—perform in July 2023
- TG150 Serial Number: TP 32245 (202 S Hwy 123, Ozark, AL Jail)
- One Basic Annual Service at \$730.00—perform in January 2023
- One Follow Up 41-Point Inspection at \$230.00—perform in July 2023
- MEP-1070A(60KW), Serial Number: H190623596 (583 Bivens Drive, Ozark, Al pistol range)
- One Basic Annual Service at \$600.00—perform in January 2023
- One Follow Up 41-Point Inspection at \$230.00—perform in July 2023

IV. Payment Terms:

Taking Care of Our Customers is PRIORITY ONE!



Taylor Sudden Service 5640 Commerce Blvd. East Mobile, AL 36619 (251) 443-8402



You will be invoiced as each service is performed. Payment is net following receipt of invoice. No sales or use taxes are included in the pricing and will be added as applicable.

Please do not send payment; you will be invoiced.

V. Activation of Agreement:

Your Signature activates this service and must be received by the agreement start date. Pricing is good for 30 days. No service will be scheduled until a signed agreement is received. You may mail to 5640 Commerce Blvd. East Mobile, AL 36619, fax to 251-443-9569 or email to mdueitt@taylorbigred.com.

VI. Taylor Sudden Service Disclaimer:

Taylor Sudden Service may or may not be the manufacturer of the equipment to which this Service/Preventative Maintenance Agreement applies. This Agreement does not modify or extend any manufacturer's originally issued warranty. Regularly scheduled service or preventative maintenance is necessary to extend the life of the equipment to which this agreement applies and make it more likely that the standby/prime power unit will provide power when needed; however, Taylor Sudden Service is neither an insurer nor guarantor of the equipment or the customer's product for which power is to be provided. INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OCCURING AS A RESULT OF THE FAILURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED AND THE SOLE LIABILITY OF TAYLOR POWER SYSTEMS FOR ANY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIMITED TO THE INVOICE AMOUNT OF THE AGREEMENT.

VII. Taylor Agreement Price: \$2,675.00 + applicable taxes

For questions on when your services will be performed or questions about service work that was done, contact the Inside Service Sales Supervisor that handles your agreement:

hoffm"	Date: _	01-10-23
Stele ty Commission	Mchinnon,	Chairmon)
	Stele Sy Commission	Stere McKiNNON,

Samuel Dunn 251-443-8402

Prepared By: Michael Dueitt

Inside PM Sales Rep.

Taylor Sudden Service - Generators

3750 Halls Mill Road, Mobile, AL 36693 Phone: 251-443-8402 · Fax: 251-443-9569

Taking Care of Our Customers is PRIORITY ONE!

Commercial Coating, LLC

PO Box 942 Slocomb, Alabama 36375 Phone: 334-886-2526 Cell: 334-726-7228

E-Mail: mcpaint80@yahoo.com

Project: Dale County Jail Showers

Scope of Work:

All areas to be cleaned with tsp to remove all mildew, soap residue, and misc contaminates off of surface to be painted. Caulk all corners and all pans as needed. Paint with two coats of Macro Epoxy 646 for maximum

It was noted that there was 10 showers total.

Each shower will be 700.00.

\$ 7,000 - Total

Maintenance and Repair for outside lights monthly charge from Alabama Power. \$5,500 annually.

OZARK-DALE COUNTY E-911, INC. 119 W. Reynolds Street • P.O. Box 988 • Ozark, AL 36360 [334] 445-9444 ext. 2 • [334] 445-9445 fax • paula.simmons@ozarkdale911.org



Paula Simmons Director

January 4, 2023

Chairman Steve Mckinnon Dale County Commission 202 S Highway 123 Suite C Ozark, AL 36360

Dear Chairman,

My records indicate that Chief Deputy Mason Bynum's appointment to the Ozark-Dale County E-911 Board of Directors will expire on January 7, 2023. Please send a letter to my office once the appointment has been confirmed.

Respectfully,

Paula Simmons



EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

275 N. Union Avenue Post Office Box 1987 Ozark, Alabama 36361 Telephone: 334-774-3300 FAX: 334-445-1317 mayor@ozarkal.gov

> MAYOR Mark Blankenship

CITY CLERK/
PERSONNEL OFFICER
Denise Strickland

FINANCIAL OFFICER Chris Peters

COUNCIL MEMBERS
Leah Harlow
Les Perault
Winston Jackson
Brenda Simechak
Stanley Enfinger

January 10, 2023

Dale County Commission 202 Highway 123 Ozark, AL 36360

Dear Commissioners:

In an effort to support the economic development of Dale County and aid our local farmers, the City of Ozark has been working on a project to build a permanent structure for a farmers market on land procured by the City in downtown Ozark. Unfortunately, a project of this magnitude is proving to be very costly. We are requesting a donation from the Dale County Commission in the amount of \$25,000. This donation will greatly assist the City with this project and ultimately have a positive impact on the financial well-being of Dale County farmers.

Sincerely,

Mark Blankenship Mayor of Ozark

MB/hc

EMS FUNDS October - December, 2022 DISTRIBUTION

ARITON	\$ 2,517.25	
DALEVILLE	\$ 10,079.35	
ЕСНО	\$ 8,634.17	
LEVEL PLAINS	\$ 1,500.00	
MARLEY MILLS	\$ 644.54	
OZARK EMS	\$ 12,586.24	
SO DALE EMS	\$ 11,000.38	

\$46,961.93

EMS Funding October - December, 2022

	, Iv			П	ĭ			2.03					É								i i		2.03		Ex
ENDING	s				\$			\$ 4,972.03					\$								\$		\$ 4,972.03		
FUNDS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT	\$ 12,586.24	\$ 10,079.35		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 11,579.35	10000		_		\$ 8,055.20			\$ 8,055.20	\$ 11,000.38	\$ 578.97						\$ 11,579.35		\$ 46,961.93		
FUNDS REQUESTED	\$ 156,315.68	\$ 78,914.76		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 80,414.76	0 300000		\$ 3,200.47		\$ 9,050.97			\$ 9,050.97	\$ 20,000.00					Ser 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		\$20,000.00				
EMS RESPONSE/CALLS FOR QUARTER	1333/1345	379		contract w/ enterprise		54.157	55/55			237/247				61/62	see above	(30%)	d (30%)	City (30%)	contract w/ Echo	-ield (5%)		EMS			
SPONSOR	Ozark EMS	Daleville	Clayhatchee	Level Plains		Ariton	Marley Mill		Skipperville	Echo	Choctawhatchee	Ewil		South Dale EMS	ЕСНО	PAID TO SO DALE EMS: Newton (30%)	PAID TO SO DALE EMS -Pinckard (30%)	PAID TO SO DALE EMS: Midland City (30%)	PAID TO ECHO -Grimes (5%)	PAID TO SO DALE EMS: Napier Field (5%)		NCKARD- effective 06/01/20 South Dale EMS			
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE	\$ 12,586.24				\$ 11,579.35			\$ 8,133.82					\$ 8,055.20			\$ 3,473.81	\$ 3,473.81	March 16		\$ 578.97	\$ 11,579.35	*PINC	\$ 51,933.96		
FUNDS AVAILABLE	12,586.24				\$ 11,579.35			\$ 5,034.50					\$ 8,055.20								\$ 11,579.35		\$ 48,834.64	\$ 48,834.65	
CARRY OVER FROM PREVIOUS QTR	ş				\$			\$ 3,099.32					\$								\$		\$ 3,099.32	Total to distribute this period	
% OF FUNDS TO BE DISTRIBUTED (3% for Rev Commission already taken out)	722%				23%			10%					16%								23%			Total to d	

Exhibit 10

51,933.97 4,972.03

Total Ending Balance: \$ Total to Pay Out:

unding to distribute

total EMS fun	Total on Bool	difference
51,933.96	51,933.96	3
\$	45	v

mm	34	55
3% for Rev Comn	1,510.34	48,834.65
	s	\$
larter	8.	ution

tal Funds for Current Quarter		3% for Rev Comm
50,345.00	s	1,510.34
Total qtr distribution	S	48,834.65